

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).4042-4043/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 11/01/2012 in WP No.4097/2011,WP No.7825/2011 of The HIGH COURT OF U.P AT LUCKNOW)

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SADHANA SHARMA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to file lengthy list of dates and stay and impleadment as party respondent and exemption from filing O.T. and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 4160 of 2012

(with appln(s) for permission to file lengthy list of dates and permission to file counter affidavit and vacating interim order and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 11932 of 2012

(with appln(s) for exemption from filing C/C of the impugned judgment and permission to file lengthy list of dates and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 19/04/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SWATANTER KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. P.N.Misra, Sr. Adv.
Mr. T.N. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Kamendra Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh K. Giri

Mr. P.K. Jain, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Jain, Adv.
Mr. P.K. Goswami, Adv.

Mr. Sunil Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. S.S. Shamsbery, Adv.
Mr. Mukti Singh, Adv.
Mr. R.C. Kohli, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Mahabir Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ranbir Yadav, Adv.
Mr. P. Kakra, Adv.
Ms. Anzu K. Varkey, Adv.

-2-

Mr. Manoj Goel, Adv.
Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Adv.
Mr. Wajeeh Shafiq, Adv.
Mr. Gopal Verma, Adv.
Mr. Shashank Kathuria, Adv.
Ms. Svetlana Khiyungdzuzu, Adv.

Ms. Sandhya Goswami, Adv.

Mr. P.K. Jain, Adv.

Mr. Sunil Kumar Singh, Adv.

Ms. Mukti Singh, Adv.

Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 4160/2012

Learned counsel for the State of UP-the petitioner states that the Government of U.P. has taken a decision not to press this SLP because the Government would like to comply with the directions in the impugned order of the High Court.

Considering the aforesaid submission made by the learned counsel for the petitioners, this special leave petition is dismissed as withdrawn.

The interim order of status quo passed on 23.2.2012 is vacated.

All pending IAs accordingly stand disposed of.

SLP(C) Nos. 4042-4043/2012

Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that he has instructions from the State of U.P. to take further time and he prayed that this matter be listed after summer vacation.

-3-

Learned counsel for the respondents prayed for vacating the interim order of status quo passed on 23.2.2012. The State counsel has no objection to the prayer for vacating the interim order of status quo.

The interim order of status quo dated 23.2.2012 is vacated accordingly.

We direct that the matter be listed in the third week of July, 2012 on the non-miscellaneous day.

SLP(C) No. 11932/2012

List this matter on Tuesday, the 24th April, 2012 as a fresh matter.

(DEEPAK MANSUKHANI)
Court Master

(M.S. NEGI)
Court Master